These accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention modified to account

for the revaluation of fixed assets, and stocks where material, at their value to the business by

reference to their current costs.

The detrunking of roads as part of the Government’s policy announced in the 1998 White Paper

to transfer responsibility for non-core network routes to local authorities is treated as a transfer of

function.

Merger accounting principles are applied with opening balances adjusted for the cumulative effect

of the detrunking/trunking and comparative figures for the preceding period restated. All other

detrunkings are not covered by merger accounting principles and treated as in year adjustments.

Material adjustments applicable to prior periods arising from either changes in accounting policy,

correction of fundamental errors, or the value of trunked/detrunked roads are accounted for as

prior year adjustments. Opening balances are adjusted for the cumulative effect of the prior year

adjustment and comparative figures for the preceding period are restated.

The notes on pages 76 to 107 form part of these accounts

   As previously

   stated Adjustment As restated

   Note  £000 £000 £000

Infrastructure assets - cost  6  86,651,437 (776,096) 85,875,341

Infrastructure assets - depreciation  6  (10,453,874) 90,071 (10,363,803)

   76,197,563 (686,025) 75,511,538

General fund  13  39,951,861 (436,518) 39,515,343

Revaluation reserve  14  35,284,654 (249,507) 35,035,147

Capital maintenance   4  523,426 (2,241) 521,185

77Highways Agency  Annual Report and Accounts 2006 - 07

All prior year adjustments relate to detrunkings and have given rise to the following restatement to

balances as at 1 April 2006:

Tangible fixed assets are categorised into network assets and non-network assets. Network assets

relate to the motorways and trunk roads in England, which form an integrated network infrastructure

servicing a significant geographical area. The network infrastructure consists of carriageways,

including earthworks, tunnelling and road pavements, roadside communications, bridges and other

structures, and land and buildings within the highway’s perimeter. Non-network assets include land